CHURCHILL DOWNS - May 1, 2021 - Race 12
STAKES Kentucky Derby presented by Woodford Reserve Grade 1 - Thoroughbred
FOR THREE-YEAR-OLDS, WITH AN ENTRY FEE OF $25,000 EACH AND A STARTING FEE OF $25,000 EACH.
One And One Fourth Miles On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Secretariat - 1:59.40 - May 5, 1973)
Purse: $3,000,000 Added
Available Money: $3,000,000
Value of Race: $3,000,000 1st $1,860,000, 2nd $600,000, 3rd $300,000, 4th $150,000, 5th $90,000
Weather: Clear Track: Fast

Off at: 6:59 Start: Good for all Timer: Electronic
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Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

DQ-Medina Spirit (Velazquez, John) (#ebs
Mandaloun (Geroux, Florent)

Hot Rod Charlie (Prat, Flavien)

Essential Quality (Saez, Luis)

O Besos (Pedroza, Jr., Marcelino)
Midnight Bourbon (Smith, Mike)
Keepmeinmind (Cohen, David)

Helium (Leparoux, Julien)

Known Agenda (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)

Highly Motivated (Castellano, Javier)
Sainthood (Lanerie, Corey) (®obs

Like the King (Van Dyke, Drayden) (#%obs
Bourbonic (Carmouche, Kendrick)
Hidden Stash (Bejarano, Rafael)
Brooklyn Strong (Rispoli, Umberto) (%abs
Super Stock (Santana, Jr., Ricardo)
Rock Your World (Rosario, Joel)
Dynamic One (Ortiz, Jose)

Soup and Sandwich (Gaffalione, Tyler)

Fractional Times: 23.09 46.70 1:11.21 1:35.98

Split Times:

Run-Up: 55 feet

Winner:

(23:61) (24:51) (24:77) (25:04)

Wgt M/E PP 1/4 1/2 3/4
126 -- ) 11/2 ll 11/2
126 b 7 4 312 312
126 b 9 5Head 51/2 5Head
126 b 14 gHead 72 6t
126 b 6 12t 11! gHead
126 -- 10 11Y2 12t 14Head
126 -- 419 19 19
126 -- 12 3t 4? 4t
126 b 1 1742 pgHead 43172
126 -- 16 9ot gl/2 gl
126 -- 5 81 Head 71/2
126 -- 2 141/2 1/2 21/2
126 b 19 182 18212 47102
126 f 13 16112 172 15172
126 -- 3 1512 14! 16172
126 -- 17 7* gl/2 11t
126 -- 15 101/2 101 1/2 loHead
126 b 11 13t 15t 18t
126 -- 18 2% PRI

Final Time: 2:01.02

Winner's sire standing at Spendthrift Farm

Breeder: Juddmonte Farms Inc
Owner: Juddmonte
Trainer: Cox, Brad

Disqualification(s):

# 8 Medina Spirit from 1 to 19

Scratched Horse(s): King Fury (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: $69,432,825

Pgm Horse

8  Medina Spirit
7  Mandaloun

9  Hot Rod Charlie

Win Place  Show
26.20 12.00 7.60
23.00 13.40

5.20

Wager Type
$0.50 Pick 3
$0.50 Pick 3
$0.50 Pick 3

$0.50 Pick 3

$0.50 Pick 4
$0.50 Pick 5
$2.00 Pick 6

$2.00 Pick 6

$0.20 Pick 6 Jackpot
$1.00 Daily Double
$1.00 Daily Double
$1.00 Daily Double
$2.00 Exacta

$2.00 Future Wager
$2.00 Future Wager
$2.00 Future Wager
$2.00 Future Wager
$2.00 Future Wager
$2.00 Future Wager
$2.00 Future Wager
$2.00 Future Wager
$2.00 Future Wager
$2.00 Future Wager
$2.00 Future Wager
$2.00 Future Wager
$1.00 Superfecta
$1.00 Super High Five
$0.50 Trifecta

Winning Numbers
4-3-8 (3 correct)

4-5-8 (3 correct)
OAKS/FRSTR/DERBY
10-3-8 (3 correct)
OAKS/FRSTR/DERBY
10-5-8 (3 correct)
5-4-3/5-8 (4 correct)
2/3-5-4-3/5-8 (5 correct)
OAKS/DERBY

1m Str
1Head 1Head
21/2 21
3Head 31/2
71 1/2 52 1/2
11Head 8Head
131/2 11Head
61 71 1/2
15Hea\d 122
5Head 6Head
81/2 91/2
9Head 101
18Head 151 1/2
14Head 141/2
171 1/2 161/2
10Head 131/2
172 1/2

18*
19

leead

16t

Mandaloun, Bay Colt, by Into Mischief out of Brooch, by Empire Maker. Foaled Mar 18, 2018 in Kentucky.

Payoff
73.15
163.05
51.85

109.10
708.15

2,974.85
2,143.80

2-7-10-4-4-3/5-8 (6 correct)

OAKS/DERBY

22.20

2-7-10-4-4-3/5-8 (5 correct)

4-2/3-5-4-3/5-8 (6 correct)

3-8

5-8

OAKS/DERBY 10-8

8-7

EXACTA POOL 1 - 24-7
EXACTA POOL 2 - 14-13
EXACTA POOL 3 - 15-14
EXACTAPOOL 4 - 15-14
EXACTA POOL 5 - 15-14
POOL 1-24

POOL 2 - 14

POOL 3 -15

POOL 4 - 15

POOL5 - 15

SIRE EXACTA 1 - 24-12
SIRE POOL 1-24
8-7-9-14

8-7-9-14-6

8-7-9

Past Performance Running Line Preview

1,363.90
26.40
62.60
47.90

503.60
123.80
3,254.46
1,543.00
859.80
1,774.00
4.60
51.40
53.00
81.00
28.80
60.40
12.00
9,456.40
296,769.60
848.45

EQUIBASE

Video Race Repla;

Fin
11/2
2:L/2
3Head
44 12
52 3/4
6Neck
72
8Neck
gNose
101 3/4
11Head
123 1/4
133/4
141 1/2
151 1/2
164 1/2

178
1833
19

Odds

12.10
26.90

5.60
2.90*
41.70
13.20
49.00
38.10

9.90
10.70
43.40
49.90
30.40
39.40
43.50
33.90

4.70
45.30
26.90

Pool
1,304,665
0

0

631,903

3,209,825
3,425,122
640,315

0

3,584,747
1,223,340
0
2,792,122
22,218,094
57,347
81,267
110,590
98,444
127,555
191,984
240,768
278,397
231,632
242,140
14,298
33,264
13,933,415
763,496
30,501,566

Pgm Horse Name
8  Medina Spirit

1/4
Q12

1/2
1L

3/4
112

im Str

lHead

1Head

Fin
112

Comments

off rail, unyielding

level terms,kpt at bay
trffic, split, willing
bmped start,wide,hung
split foes, angled in
bumped early,4wd turns
off slow, 6-8w,gaining
forwardly 3w, faltered
shifted out, improved
2-4w turns,chasd,faded
saved ground,faded
bumped start,2p,5p5/16
tuckd in early,improvd
4plst,2w2nd,no impact
bumped gate/jostled st
between 5w, tired

step slw/jostled st,5w
rank btwn early,5wd
prompt 2w,wilted,eased
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http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=CD&CY=USA&DATE=05/01/2021&RACE=12&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://pubads.g.doubleclick.net/gampad/clk?id=6260881895&iu=/2542414/EQ_Click_Sales_OBS/HorseProfile_Name
http://pubads.g.doubleclick.net/gampad/clk?id=6260881895&iu=/2542414/EQ_Click_Sales_OBS/HorseProfile_Name
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7 Mandaloun 4212 32 12 3t 1/2 oHead oHead o112

9  HotRod Charlie 5312 g5 53 31?2 3! 3t
14  Essential Quality g3 12 7512 6° 434 4112 4t

6 O Besos 127 3/4 1110 95 1/2 73 3/4 53 1/2 55 1/2
10  Midnight Bourbon 11714 g1 14734 116 gr34  g8L4

4 Keepmeinmind 1913 1/4 1919 1/4 1910 12 136 14 119 1/4 78 12
12 Helium 31 12 43 42 62 3/4 76 1/4 810 1/2

1 Known Agenda 1712 1/4 1614 1/2 137 1/4 156 3/4 129 1/2 910 3/4

17  Highly Motivated gd%4  grl2  gal2 G234 g6 101t
5 Sainthood 84 3/4 65 1/2 74 85 1/4 97 3/4 1112 3/4
2 Like the King 149 3/4 1312 126 3/4 95 3/4 108 1/4 1212 3/4
20  Bourbonic 18123/4 1g163/4 479 18912 151212 4316
13 Hidden Stash 161034 171434 158 14834 1412 141634
3 Brooklyn Strong 151014 1212 gg812 448 1614 151814
18  Super Stock 7334 g8 11534 108 131112 14193/4
15  Rock Your World 10894 10812 10534 156 171412 4724204
11 Dynamic One 138 3/4 1513 1/2 189 1/2 199 1/2 1817 1832 1/4
19  Soup and Sandwich 22 2! 2172 167 192! 1985 1/4

Trainers: 8 - Baffert, Bob; 7 - Cox, Brad; 9 - O'Neill, Doug; 14 - Cox, Brad; 6 - Foley, Gregory; 10 - Asmussen, Steven; 4 - Diodoro, Robertino; 12 - Casse,
Mark; 1 - Pletcher, Todd; 17 - Brown, Chad; 5 - Pletcher, Todd; 2 - Ward, Wesley; 20 - Pletcher, Todd; 13 - Oliver, Victoria; 3 - Velazquez,
Daniel; 18 - Asmussen, Steven; 15 - Sadler, John; 11 - Pletcher, Todd; 19 - Casse, Mark

Owners: 8- Zedan Racing Stables, Inc.; 7 - Juddmonte; 9 - Roadrunner Racing, Boat Racing, LLC, Strauss Bros Racing and Gainesway Thoroughbreds,
Ltd.; 14 - Godolphin, LLC; 6 - Bernard Racing LLC, Tagg Team Racing, West Point Thoroughbreds and Stephens, Terry L.; 10 - Winchell
Thoroughbreds LLC; 4 - Cypress Creek Equine, Bennewith, Arnold and Spendthrift Farm LLC; 12 - D. J. Stable LLC; 1 - St. Elias Stable; 17 -
Klaravich Stables, Inc.; 5 - CHC Inc. and WinStar Farm LLC; 2 - M Racing Group, LLC; 20 - Calumet Farm; 13 - BBN Racing, LLC; 3 -Mark
Schwartz; 18 - Woolsey, Erv and Asmussen, Keith; 15 - Hronis Racing LLC and Talla, David Michael; 11 - Repole Stable, Phipps Stable and St.
Elias Stable; 19 - Live Oak Plantation;

Footnotes

MEDINA SPIRIT was hustled to the fore to dictate terms off the inside, was under a ride through the second turn feeling pressure from a trio of rivals, fended
off repeated challenges and held doggedly. MANDALOUN tracked under a snug hold toward the inside, tugged his way forward into the second, shifted out
and engaged in earnest after six furlongs, came to level terms nearing the quarter pole, battled on between rivals but was unable to best the determined
winner. HOT ROD CHARLIE was in traffic past the wire the first time, leveled into stride between rivals, advanced between horses leaving the half mile
marker, shifted out four wide, loomed a danger between horses entering the stretch, continued on well but was kept at bay. ESSENTIAL QUALITY bumped
repeatedly with ROCK YOUR WORLD at the start, was hustled for position through the stretch the first time, settled five wide leaving the first turn,
commenced his attack five wide through the second turn, took dead aim entering the stretch but wilted in the final yards. O BESOS was in hand off of the
inside, was roused inside the three-eighths pole, split foes and angled in leaving the second turn, got through and churned on through the lane. MIDNIGHT
BOURBON bumped with DYNAMIC ONE soon after the start, positioned himself four wide and off the pace through the lane for the first time, held that spot
around the far turn before shifting six wide entering the lane and stayed on thereafter. KEEPMEINMIND broke awkwardly, was unhurried into stride, made a
sweeping move six wide through the second turn, came eight wide into the stretch and was making up ground. HELIUM attended the pace three deep, was
put to pressure with three furlongs to run but faltered after a mile and faded. KNOWN AGENDA was unhurried along the inside, shifted out into the stretch
and improved under stern urging. HIGHLY MOTIVATED bumped ROCK YOUR WORLD at the start, tracked comfortably from midpack two wide around the
first turn, shifted four wide to attempt a rally around the far turn, chased the leading group turning for home, but faded in midstretch. SAINTHOOD bumped
with BROOKLYN STRONG soon after the start, tracked from midpack along the inside, saved ground around both turns before being brushed by O BESOS
at the five sixteenths marker when that foe commenced his rally, then faded thereafter. LIKE THE KING came out slightly soon after the start and bumped
with BROOKLYN STRONG, settled far off of the pace while staying a bit off of the rail, shifted to the five path approaching the five sixteenths pole to attempt
to commence a rally, but failed to sustain that bid through the lane. BOURBONIC tucked in early on after being slower into stride than inner rivals, settled at
the rear of the field two wide, saved ground around the far turn while still trailing, and improved past tiring rivals in the lane. HIDDEN STASH laid far off of
the pace in the four path around the first turn, shifted down to be two wide around the far turn, but made little impact. BROOKLYN STRONG solidly bumped
the outer part of the gate, then was jostled between horses at the start, lied well off of the pace three wide around both turns, and failed to factor. SUPER
STOCK settled between rivals, moved up five wide on the second turn, but came up empty entering the stretch and faded. ROCK YOUR WORLD was off a
step slow then significantly jostled between horses soon after with the rider losing his left iron, failed to achieve early position, got hung out in the five path
around both turns and faded. DYNAMIC ONE took a bump to his hind quarters from MIDNIGHT BOURBON soon after the start, got rank in the aftermath,
remained unsettled among rivals through the lane for the first time, then was caught five wide around both turns, and was done early. SOUP AND
SANDWICH prompted the pace setter from the outside, but weakened at the three furlong pole, wilted through the field around the far turn, and was eased
through the lane. PER RULING 22-0010 MEDINA SPIRIT WAS DISQUALIFIED FOR A POSITIVE TEST.

(®obs Denotes OBS Graduate
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