## CHURCHILL DOWNS - May 1, 2021 - Race 12

STAKES Kentucky Derby presented by Woodford Reserve Grade 1 - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE-YEÁR-OLÓS, WITH AN ENTRY FEE OF \$25,000 EACH AND À STARTING FEE OF \$25,000 EACH.

One And One Fourth Miles On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Secretariat - 1:59.40 - May 5, 1973)

**Purse:** \$3,000,000 Added Available Money: \$3,000,000

Value of Race: \$3,000,000 1st \$1,860,000, 2nd \$600,000, 3rd \$300,000, 4th \$150,000, 5th \$90,000

Weather: Clear Track: Fast

Off at: 6:59 Start: Good for all Timer: Electronic



Video Race Replay

30,501,566

848.45

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E		1/4	1/2	3/4	1m	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
3Apr21 8SA2	8	DQ-Medina Spirit (Velazquez, John) 🗫 obs	126	8	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	12.10	off rail, unyielding
20Mar21 <sup>14</sup> FG <sup>6</sup>	7	Mandaloun (Geroux, Florent)	126 b	7	4 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	26.90	level terms,kpt at bay
20Mar21 14FG1	9	Hot Rod Charlie (Prat, Flavien)	126 b	9		5 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	5.60	trffic, split, willing
3Apr21 11KEE1	14	Essential Quality (Saez, Luis)	126 b	14	6 <sup>Head</sup>	7 <sup>2</sup>	6 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	2.90*	bmped start,wide,hung
20Mar21 <sup>14</sup> FG <sup>3</sup>	6	O Besos (Pedroza, Jr., Marcelino)	126 b	6	12 <sup>1</sup>	11 <sup>1</sup>	9 <sup>Head</sup>	7 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>2 3/4</sup>	41.70	split foes, angled in
20Mar21 <sup>14</sup> FG <sup>2</sup>	10	Midnight Bourbon (Smith, Mike)	126	10	11 <sup>1/2</sup>	12 <sup>1</sup>	14 <sup>Head</sup>	11 <sup>Head</sup>	8 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>Neck</sup>	13.20	bumped early,4wd turns
3Apr21 11KEE5	4	Keepmeinmind (Cohen, David)	126	4	19	19	19	13 <sup>1/2</sup>	11 <sup>Head</sup>	7 <sup>2</sup>	49.00	off slow, 6-8w,gaining
6Mar21 11TAM1	12	Helium (Leparoux, Julien)	126	12	3 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>1</sup>	7 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	8 <sup>Neck</sup>	38.10	forwardly 3w, faltered
27Mar21 14GP1	1	Known Agenda (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	126 b	1	17 <sup>1/2</sup>	16 <sup>Head</sup>		15 <sup>Head</sup>	12 <sup>2</sup>	9 <sup>Nose</sup>	9.90	shifted out, improved
3Apr21 11KEE2	17	Highly Motivated (Castellano, Javier)	126	16	9 <sup>1</sup>	8 <sup>1/2</sup>	8 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>Head</sup>	10 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	10.70	2-4w turns,chasd,faded
27Mar21 <sup>11</sup> TP <sup>2</sup>	5	Sainthood (Lanerie, Corey) <a href="#">Corey</a> )	126		8 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>Head</sup>	7 <sup>1/2</sup>	8 <sup>1/2</sup>	9 <sup>1/2</sup>	11 <sup>Head</sup>	43.40	saved ground,faded
27Mar21 11TP1	2	Like the King (Van Dyke, Drayden) <a href="#">Tolsy</a>	126	2	14 <sup>1/2</sup>	13 <sup>1/2</sup>	12 <sup>1/2</sup>	9 <sup>Head</sup>	10 <sup>1</sup>	12 <sup>3</sup> 1/4	49.90	bumped start,2p,5p5/16
3Apr21 <sup>10</sup> AQU <sup>1</sup>	20	Bourbonic (Carmouche, Kendrick)	126 b	19	18 <sup>1/2</sup>		17 <sup>1/2</sup>	18 <sup>Head</sup>	15 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	13 <sup>3/4</sup>	30.40	tuckd in early,improvd
3Apr21 11KEE4	13	Hidden Stash (Bejarano, Rafael)	126 f	13	16 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	17 <sup>2</sup>	15 <sup>1/2</sup>	14 <sup>Head</sup>	14 <sup>1/2</sup>	14 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	39.40	4p1st,2w2nd,no impact
3Apr21 <sup>10</sup> AQU <sup>5</sup>	3	Brooklyn Strong (Rispoli, Umberto) <a href="#">Color</a>	126	3	15 <sup>1/2</sup>	14 <sup>1</sup>	16 <sup>1/2</sup>	17 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	16 <sup>1/2</sup>	15 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	43.50	bumped gate/jostled st
10Apr21 <sup>12</sup> OP <sup>1</sup>	18	Super Stock (Santana, Jr., Ricardo)	126	17	7 <sup>1</sup>	9 <sup>1/2</sup>		10 <sup>Head</sup>	13 <sup>1/2</sup>	16 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	33.90	between 5w, tired
3Apr21 <sup>8</sup> SA <sup>1</sup>	15	Rock Your World (Rosario, Joel)	126	15	10 <sup>1/2</sup>	10 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	10 <sup>Head</sup>	12 <sup>Head</sup>	17 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	17 <sup>8</sup>	4.70	step slw/jostled st,5w
3Apr21 <sup>10</sup> AQU <sup>2</sup>	11	Dynamic One (Ortiz, Jose)	126 b	11	13 <sup>1</sup>	15 <sup>1</sup>	18 <sup>1</sup>	19	18 <sup>4</sup>	18 <sup>33</sup>	45.30	rank btwn early,5wd
27Mar21 14GP <sup>2</sup>	19	Soup and Sandwich (Gaffalione, Tyler)	126	18	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	16 <sup>1</sup>	19	19	26.90	prompt 2w,wilted,eased

Fractional Times: 23.09 46.70 1:11.21 1:35.98 Split Times:

(23:61) (24:51) (24:77) (25:04)

Run-Up: 55 feet

Winner: Mandaloun, Bay Colt, by Into Mischief out of Brooch, by Empire Maker. Foaled Mar 18, 2018 in Kentucky.

Final Time: 2:01.02

Winner's sire standing at Spendthrift Farm

Breeder: Juddmonte Farms Inc

Owner: Juddmonte Trainer: Cox, Brad

Disqualification(s): #8 Medina Spirit from 1 to 19

Scratched Horse(s): King Fury (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: \$69,432,825

	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
8	Medina Spirit	26.20	12.00	7.60	\$0.50 Pick 3	4-3-8 (3 correct)	73.15	1,304,665
7	Mandaloun		23.00	13.40	\$0.50 Pick 3	4-5-8 (3 correct)	163.05	0
9	Hot Rod Charlie			5.20	\$0.50 Pick 3	OAKS/FRSTR/DERBY	51.85	0
					·	10-3-8 (3 correct)		
					\$0.50 Pick 3	OAKS/FRSTR/DERBY	109.10	631,903
						10-5-8 (3 correct)		
					\$0.50 Pick 4	5-4-3/5-8 (4 correct)	708.15	3,209,825
					\$0.50 Pick 5	2/3-5-4-3/5-8 (5 correct)	2,974.85	3,425,122
					\$2.00 Pick 6	OAKS/DERBÝ	2,143.80	640,315
						2-7-10-4-4-3/5-8 (6 correct)		
					\$2.00 Pick 6	OAKS/DERBY	22.20	0
						2-7-10-4-4-3/5-8 (5 correct)		
					\$0.20 Pick 6 Jackpot	4-2/3-5-4-3/5-8 (6 correct)	1,363.90	3,584,747
					\$1.00 Daily Double	3-8	26.40	1,223,340
					\$1.00 Daily Double	5-8	62.60	0
					\$1.00 Daily Double	OAKS/DERBY 10-8	47.90	2,792,122
					\$2.00 Exacta	8-7	503.60	22,218,094
					\$2.00 Future Wager	EXACTA POOL 1 - 24-7	123.80	57,347
					\$2.00 Future Wager	EXACTA POOL 2 - 14-13	3,254.46	81,267
					\$2.00 Future Wager	EXACTA POOL 3 - 15-14	1,543.00	110,590
					\$2.00 Future Wager	EXACTA POOL 4 - 15-14	859.80	98,444
					\$2.00 Future Wager	EXACTA POOL 5 - 15-14	1,774.00	127,555
					\$2.00 Future Wager	POOL 1 - 24	4.60	191,984
					\$2.00 Future Wager	POOL 2 - 14	51.40	240,768
					\$2.00 Future Wager	POOL 3 - 15	53.00	278,397
					\$2.00 Future Wager	POOL 4 - 15	81.00	231,632
					\$2.00 Future Wager	POOL 5 - 15	28.80	242,140
					\$2.00 Future Wager	SIRE EXACTA 1 - 24-12	60.40	14,298
					\$2.00 Future Wager	SIRE POOL 1 - 24	12.00	33,264
					\$1.00 Superfecta	8-7-9-14	9,456.40	13,933,415
					\$1.00 Super High Five	8-7-9-14-6	296,769.60	763,496

\$0.50 Trifecta

**Past Performance Running Line Preview** 

Pgm Horse Name	1/4	1/2	3/4	1m	Str	Fin	
8 Medina Spirit	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	11/2	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	11/2	

8-7-9

4 Keepmeinmind 19 <sup>13 1/4</sup> 19 <sup>19 1/4</sup> 19 <sup>10 1/2</sup> 13 <sup>6 1/4</sup> 11 <sup>9 1/4</sup> 78 1/2  12 Helium 3 <sup>1 1/2</sup> 4 <sup>3</sup> 4 <sup>2</sup> 6 <sup>2 3/4</sup> 7 <sup>6 1/4</sup> 8 <sup>10 1/2</sup> 1 Known Agenda 17 <sup>12 1/4</sup> 16 <sup>14 1/2</sup> 13 <sup>7 1/4</sup> 15 <sup>6 3/4</sup> 12 <sup>9 1/2</sup> 9 <sup>10 3/4</sup> 17 Highly Motivated 9 <sup>5 3/4</sup> 8 <sup>7 1/2</sup> 8 <sup>4 1/2</sup> 5 <sup>2 3/4</sup> 6 <sup>6</sup> 10 <sup>11</sup> 5 Sainthood 8 <sup>4 3/4</sup> 6 <sup>5 1/2</sup> 7 <sup>4</sup> 8 <sup>5 1/4</sup> 9 <sup>7 3/4</sup> 11 <sup>12 3/4</sup> 2 Like the King 14 <sup>9 3/4</sup> 13 <sup>12</sup> 12 <sup>6 3/4</sup> 9 <sup>5 3/4</sup> 10 <sup>8 1/4</sup> 12 <sup>12 3/4</sup> 20 Bourbonic 18 <sup>12 3/4</sup> 18 <sup>16 3/4</sup> 17 <sup>9</sup> 18 <sup>9 1/2</sup> 15 <sup>12 1/2</sup> 13 <sup>16</sup> 13 Hidden Stash 16 <sup>10 3/4</sup> 17 <sup>14 3/4</sup> 15 <sup>8</sup> 14 <sup>6 3/4</sup> 14 <sup>12</sup> 14 <sup>16 3/4</sup> 3 Brooklyn Strong 15 <sup>10 1/4</sup> 14 <sup>12 1/2</sup> 16 <sup>8 1/2</sup> 17 <sup>8</sup> 16 <sup>14</sup> 15 <sup>18 1/4</sup> 18 Super Stock 7 <sup>3 3/4</sup> 9 <sup>8</sup> 11 <sup>5 3/4</sup> 10 <sup>6</sup> 13 <sup>11 1/2</sup> 16 <sup>19 3/4</sup> 15 Rock Your World 10 <sup>6 3/4</sup> 10 <sup>8 1/2</sup> 10 <sup>5 3/4</sup> 12 <sup>6</sup> 17 <sup>14 1/2</sup> 17 <sup>24 1/4</sup> 11 Dynamic One 13 <sup>8 3/4</sup> 15 <sup>13 1/2</sup> 18 <sup>9 1/2</sup> 19 <sup>9 1/2</sup> 18 <sup>17</sup> 18 <sup>32 1/4</sup> 19 Soup and Sandwich 2 <sup>1/2</sup> 2 <sup>1</sup> 2 <sup>1/2</sup> 16 <sup>7</sup> 19 <sup>21</sup> 19 <sup>65 1/4</sup>	12 1 17 5 2 20 13 3 18 15	Helium Known Agenda Highly Motivated Sainthood Like the King Bourbonic Hidden Stash Brooklyn Strong Super Stock Rock Your World Dynamic One	1712 1/4 95 3/4 84 3/4 149 3/4 1812 3/4 1610 3/4 1510 1/4 73 3/4 10 <sup>6</sup> 3/4 13 <sup>8</sup> 3/4	16 <sup>14</sup> 1/2 8 <sup>7</sup> 1/2 6 <sup>5</sup> 1/2 13 <sup>12</sup> 18 <sup>16</sup> 3/4 17 <sup>14</sup> 3/4 14 <sup>12</sup> 1/2 9 <sup>8</sup> 10 <sup>8</sup> 1/2 15 <sup>13</sup> 1/2	7 1/4 8 <sup>4</sup> 1/2 7 <sup>4</sup> 12 <sup>6</sup> 3/4 17 <sup>9</sup> 15 <sup>8</sup> 1/2 11 <sup>5</sup> 3/4 10 <sup>5</sup> 3/4 18 <sup>9</sup> 1/2	15 <sup>6</sup> 3/4 5 <sup>2</sup> 3/4 8 <sup>5</sup> 1/4 9 <sup>5</sup> 3/4 18 <sup>9</sup> 1/2 14 <sup>6</sup> 3/4 17 <sup>8</sup> 10 <sup>6</sup> 12 <sup>6</sup> 19 <sup>9</sup> 1/2	12 <sup>9</sup> 1/2 6 <sup>6</sup> 9 <sup>7</sup> 3/4 10 <sup>8</sup> 1/4 15 <sup>12</sup> 1/2 14 <sup>12</sup> 16 <sup>14</sup> 13 <sup>11</sup> 1/2 17 <sup>14</sup> 1/2 18 <sup>17</sup>	910 3/4 10 <sup>11</sup> 11 <sup>12</sup> 3/4 12 <sup>12</sup> 3/4 13 <sup>16</sup> 14 <sup>16</sup> 3/4 15 <sup>18</sup> 1/4 16 <sup>19</sup> 3/4 17 <sup>24</sup> 1/4 18 <sup>32</sup> 1/4	
---	--	---	---	---	---	---	--	---	--

Trainers: 8 - Baffert, Bob; 7 - Cox, Brad; 9 - O'Neill, Doug; 14 - Cox, Brad; 6 - Foley, Gregory; 10 - Asmussen, Steven; 4 - Diodoro, Robertino; 12 - Casse, Mark; 1 - Pletcher, Todd; 17 - Brown, Chad; 5 - Pletcher, Todd; 2 - Ward, Wesley; 20 - Pletcher, Todd; 13 - Oliver, Victoria; 3 - Velazquez, Daniel; 18 - Asmussen, Steven; 15 - Sadler, John; 11 - Pletcher, Todd; 19 - Casse, Mark

Ers: 8 - Zedan Racing Stables, Inc.; 7 - Juddmonte; 9 - Roadrunner Racing, Boat Racing, LLC, Strauss Bros Racing and Gainesway Thoroughbreds, Ltd.; 14 - Godolphin, LLC; 6 - Bernard Racing LLC, Tagg Team Racing, West Point Thoroughbreds and Stephens, Terry L.; 10 - Winchell Thoroughbreds LLC; 4 - Cypress Creek Equine, Bennewith, Arnold and Spendthrift Farm LLC; 12 - D. J. Stable LLC; 1 - St. Elias Stable; 17 - Klaravich Stables, Inc.; 5 - CHC Inc. and WinStar Farm LLC; 2 - M Racing Group, LLC; 20 - Calumet Farm; 13 - BBN Racing, LLC; 3 -Mark Schwartz; 18 - Woolsey, Erv and Asmussen, Keith; 15 - Hronis Racing LLC and Talla, David Michael; 11 - Repole Stable, Phipps Stable and St. Elias Stable; 19 - Live Oak Plantation;

## **Footnotes**

MEDINA SPIRIT was hustled to the fore to dictate terms off the inside, was under a ride through the second turn feeling pressure from a trio of rivals, fended off repeated challenges and held doggedly. MANDALOUN tracked under a snug hold toward the inside, tugged his way forward into the second, shifted out and engaged in earnest after six furlongs, came to level terms nearing the quarter pole, battled on between rivals but was unable to best the determined winner. HOT ROD CHARLIE was in traffic past the wire the first time, leveled into stride between rivals, advanced between horses leaving the half mile marker, shifted out four wide, loomed a danger between horses entering the stretch, continued on well but was kept at bay. ESSENTIAL QUALITY bumped repeatedly with ROCK YOUR WORLD at the start, was hustled for position through the stretch the first time, settled five wide leaving the first turn, commenced his attack five wide through the second turn, took dead aim entering the stretch but wilted in the final yards. O BESOS was in hand off of the inside, was roused inside the three-eighths pole, split foes and angled in leaving the second turn, got through and churned on through the lane. MIDNIGHT BOURBON bumped with DYNAMIC ONE soon after the start, positioned himself four wide and off the pace through the lane for the first time, held that spot around the far turn before shifting six wide entering the lane and stayed on thereafter. KEEPMEINMIND broke awkwardly, was unhurried into stride, made a sweeping move six wide through the second turn, came eight wide into the stretch and was making up ground. HELIUM attended the pace three deep, was put to pressure with three furlongs to run but faltered after a mile and faded. KNOWN AGENDA was unhurried along the inside, shifted out into the stretch and improved under stern urging. HIGHLY MOTIVATED bumped ROCK YOUR WORLD at the start, tracked comfortably from midpack two wide around the first turn, shifted four wide to attempt a rally around the far turn, chased the leading group turning for home, but faded in midstretch. SAINTHOOD bumped with BROOKLYN STRONG soon after the start, tracked from midpack along the inside, saved ground around both turns before being brushed by O BESOS at the five sixteenths marker when that foe commenced his rally, then faded thereafter. LIKE THE KING came out slightly soon after the start and bumped with BROOKLYN STRONG, settled far off of the pace while staying a bit off of the rail, shifted to the five path approaching the five sixteenths pole to attempt to commence a rally, but failed to sustain that bid through the lane. BOURBONIC tucked in early on after being slower into stride than inner rivals, settled at the rear of the field two wide, saved ground around the far turn while still trailing, and improved past tiring rivals in the lane. HIDDEN STASH laid far off of the pace in the four path around the first turn, shifted down to be two wide around the far turn, but made little impact. BROOKLYN STRONG solidly bumped the outer part of the gate, then was jostled between horses at the start, lied well off of the pace three wide around both turns, and failed to factor. SUPER STOCK settled between rivals, moved up five wide on the second turn, but came up empty entering the stretch and faded. ROCK YOUR WORLD was off a step slow then significantly jostled between horses soon after with the rider losing his left iron, failed to achieve early position, got hung out in the five path around both turns and faded. DYNAMIC ONE took a bump to his hind quarters from MIDNIGHT BOURBON soon after the start, got rank in the aftermath, remained unsettled among rivals through the lane for the first time, then was caught five wide around both turns, and was done early. SOUP AND SANDWICH prompted the pace setter from the outside, but weakened at the three furlong pole, wilted through the field around the far turn, and was eased through the lane. PER RULING 22-0010 MEDINA SPIRIT WAS DISQUALIFIED FOR A POSITIVE TEST.

Copyright 2024 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.